

[FINAL BRIEF]

No. 11-1082

ORAL ARGUMENT SCHEDULED FOR FEB. 6, 2012

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

DAN RAPOPORT,

Petitioner,

v.

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION,

Respondent.

On Petition for Review of an Order of the
Securities and Exchange Commission

BRIEF OF THE SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE
COMMISSION, RESPONDENT

MARK D. CAHN
General Counsel

MICHAEL A. CONLEY
Deputy General Counsel

JACOB H. STILLMAN
Solicitor

JOHN W. AVERY
Deputy Solicitor

JEFFREY A. BERGER
Senior Counsel

Securities and Exchange Commission
100 F Street, N.E.
Washington, D.C. 20549-9040B
(202) 551-5112 (Berger)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULING, AND RELATED CASES	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
GLOSSARY	xi
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	2
REGULATIONS	3
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
A. Nature of the Case	3
B. Section 15(a) requires broker-dealers to register with the Commission, subject to limited exemptions for foreign broker-dealers	5
C. Statement of the Facts	7
1. <i>The conduct alleged in the OIP occurred while Rapoport worked at a foreign broker-dealer (CI-Moscow) that was affiliated with a registered broker-dealer (CI-New York)</i>	7
2. <i>Rapoport, who was a managing director at CI-Moscow, supervised the staff and sales efforts at both CI-Moscow and CI-New York</i>	8
D. Commission Proceedings	10
1. <i>The Commission initiated proceedings against Rapoport in December 2008, and the ALJ ordered that service of the OIP be directed through Rapoport’s U.S. counsel</i>	10

2. *After Rapoport failed to file a timely answer, the ALJ imposed sanctions on Rapoport by default* 12

3. *Rapoport moved to set aside the default judgment pursuant to Commission Rule of Practice 155(b)* 13

STANDARD OF REVIEW 15

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 17

ARGUMENT 18

I. The Commission acted within its discretion when it applied Rule 155(b) and found that Rapoport did not show “good cause” to set aside the default, regardless of any other factors such as his proposed defenses, because he did not explain his failure to answer the charges against him or file his motion in a timely fashion 18

A. Rule 155(b), not federal Rule 55(c), is controlling 19

B. The Commission’s interpretation of “good cause,” as used in Rule 155(b), merits substantial deference 21

C. The Commission properly exercised its discretion when it found that there was no “good cause” because Rapoport did not justify his conduct or file his motion within a reasonable time 24

1. *Rapoport has not offered any reasonable explanation for his failure to file an answer as ordered* 24

2. *Rapoport did not file his Rule 155(b) motion within a reasonable time because he waited five months to seek relief* 28

II.	Even if the Commission were required to consider the “meritorious defense” and “prejudice” factors, and balance them against the willful nature of Rapoport’s default and the untimeliness of his Rule 155(b) motion, the Commission’s failure to do so was harmless because his only proposed defense lacks merit and his conduct was prejudicial	30
A.	Rapoport has not shown that his proposed defense—an exemption under Rule 15a-6—has any merit	30
B.	Evidentiary problems would prejudice the Division	34
III.	The Commission properly exercised its discretion when it upheld the sanctions imposed by the ALJ, including the sanctions corresponding to conduct in 2003–2005 and the second-tier penalties	34
A.	The Commission adequately addressed, and rejected, Rapoport’s challenges to the sanctions	35
B.	The OIP supported the imposition of sanctions for conduct that occurred in 2003–2005 because the OIP alleged that Rapoport violated Section 15(a) during that time	36
C.	The OIP supported the imposition of second-tier penalties because it charged Rapoport with deliberately or recklessly disregarding Section 15(a)	38
D.	The sanctions were not “excessive”	41
	CONCLUSION	43
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	
	REGULATORY ADDENDUM	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>In re Ainbinder</i> , 1997 SEC Lexis 2062 (Oct. 1, 1997)	21
<i>American Ass’n of Naturopathic Physicians v. Hayhurst</i> , 227 F.3d 1104 (9th Cir. 2000)	24
<i>American Metals Service Export Co. v. Ahrens Aircraft, Inc.</i> , 666 F.2d 718 (1st Cir. 1981)	28
<i>Arista Records LLC v. Media Servs. LLC</i> , 2008 U.S. Dist. Lexis 16485 (S.D.N.Y Feb. 25, 2008)	10, 27
* <i>Auer v. Robbins</i> , 519 U.S. 452 (1997)	21
<i>Association of Bus. Advocating Tariff Equity v. Hanzlik</i> , 779 F.2d 697 (D.C. Cir. 1985)	20
<i>Blackmon-Malloy v. United States Capitol Police Bd.</i> , 575 F.3d 699 (D.C. Cir. 2009)	21
* <i>Bowles v. Seminole Rock & Sand Co.</i> , 325 U.S. 410 (1945)	21
<i>Bowman Transp. Inc. v. Arkansas-Best Freight Sys., Inc.</i> , 419 U.S. 281 (1974)	16
<i>In re Bullard</i> , 1995 SEC Lexis 3049 (Nov. 9, 1995)	21
<i>Butz v. Glover Livestock Comm’n</i> , 411 U.S. 182 (1973)	16
<i>Central Operating Co. v. Utility Workers of Am.</i> , 491 F.2d 245 (4th Cir. 1974)	28

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

Cases (cont'd)	Page
<i>Compania Interamericana Export-Import v. Compania Dominicana de Aviacion</i> , 88 F.3d 948 (11th Cir. 1996)	23
<i>Coon v. Grenier</i> , 867 F.2d 73 (1st Cir. 1989)	23
* <i>In re Dierschke</i> , 975 F.2d 181 (5th Cir. 1992)	22, 23
<i>Draisner v. Liss Realty Co.</i> , 211 F.2d 808 (D.C. Cir. 1954)	23
<i>Eastern Carolinas Broadcasting v. FCC</i> , 762 F.2d 95 (D.C. Cir. 1985)	16
<i>Enron Oil Corp. v. Diakuhara</i> , 10 F.3d 90 (2d Cir. 1993)	31
* <i>FCC v. Schreiber</i> , 381 U.S. 279 (1965)	19, 21, 22
<i>Forum Financial Group v. President & Fellows of Harvard College</i> , 199 F.R.D. 22 (D. Me. 2001)	27
<i>FTC v. Turner</i> , 609 F.2d 743 (5th Cir. 1980)	19
<i>GTE Service Corp. v. FCC</i> , 782 F.2d 263 (D.C. Cir. 1986)	20
<i>Gucci America, Inc. v. Gold Ctr. Jewelry</i> , 158 F.3d 631 (2d Cir. 1998)	24
<i>Guttman v. Silverberg</i> , 167 Fed. Appx. 1 (10th Cir. 2005)	24
<i>In re Hellen</i> , 55 S.E.C. 248 (2001)	21, 28
<i>Hughes v. Holland</i> , 320 F.2d 781 (D.C. Cir. 1963)	23
<i>Intermountain Ins. Serv. of Vail v. Comm’r</i> , 650 F.3d 691 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	21
<i>Jackson v. Beech</i> , 636 F.2d 831 (D.C. Cir. 1980)	22, 23
<i>Jones v. Phipps</i> , 39 F.3d 158 (7th Cir. 1993)	29

Cases (cont'd)	Page
<i>Kagan v. Caterpillar Tractor Co.</i> , 795 F.2d 601 (7th Cir. 1986)	28
<i>Keegel v. Key West & Carribean Trading Co.</i> , 627 F.2d 372 (D.C. Cir. 1980)	22, 23, 30
<i>Kornman v. SEC</i> , 592 F.3d 173 (D.C. Cir. 2010)	22
<i>KPS & Assocs. v. Designs by FMC, Inc.</i> , 318 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2003)	24
<i>Lepkowski v. United States Dep't of Treasury</i> , 804 F.2d 1310 (D.C. Cir. 1986)	31
<i>Massachusetts Financial Services, Inc. v. SIPC</i> , 411 F. Supp. 411 (D. Mass.), <i>aff'd</i> , 545 F.2d 754 (1st Cir. 1976)	6
<i>McClelland v. Andrus</i> , 606 F.2d 1278 (D.C. Cir. 1979)	19
<i>Mister Discount Stockbrokers, Inc. v. SEC</i> , 768 F.2d 875 (7th Cir. 1985)	19
<i>Mohamad v. Rajoub</i> , 634 F.3d 604 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	16
<i>New York v. Green</i> , 420 F.3d 99 (2d Cir. 2005)	31
<i>NLRB v. USA Polymer Corp.</i> , 272 F.3d 289 (5th Cir. 2001)	16
<i>NRDC v. SEC</i> , 606 F.2d 1031 (D.C. Cir. 1979)	20
<i>Nuance Communs., Inc. v. Abbyy Software House</i> , 626 F.3d 1222 (Fed. Cir. 2010)	27
<i>In re R.B. Webster Investments, Inc.</i> , 51 S.E.C. 1269 (1994)	41
<i>In re RDM Sports Group, Inc.</i> , 2009 SEC Lexis 3631 (Nov. 3, 2009)	28

Cases (cont'd)	Page
<i>Regional Properties, Inc. v. Financial & Real Estate Consulting Co.</i> , 678 F.2d 552 (5th 1982)	5
<i>In re Richards</i> , 1994 SEC Lexis 2663 (Aug. 29, 1994)	21
* <i>Roth v. SEC</i> , 22 F.3d 1108 (D.C. Cir. 1994)	5, 42
<i>RSM Prod. Corp. v. Fridman</i> , 2007 U.S. Dist. Lexis 58194 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 10, 2007)	27
<i>SEC v. Savoy Indus., Inc.</i> , 665 F.2d 1310 (D.C. Cir. 1981)	40
<i>SEC v. George</i> , 426 F.3d 786 (6th Cir. 2005)	6, 33
<i>SEC v. Ralston Purina</i> , 346 U.S. 119 (1953)	30
<i>SEC v. Simmons</i> , 241 Fed. Appx. 660 (11th Cir. 2007)	28
<i>Security Mut. Cas. Co. v. Century Cas. Co.</i> , 621 F.2d 1062 (10th Cir. 1980)	28
<i>Seghers v. SEC</i> , 548 F.3d 129 (D.C. Cir. 2008)	17, 35
<i>Spika v. Village of Lombard</i> , 763 F.2d 282 (7th Cir. 1985)	29
<i>Stephenson v. El-Batrawi</i> , 524 F.3d 907 (8th Cir. 2008)	34
<i>Title Guar. Co. v. NLRB</i> , 534 F.2d 484 (2d Cir. 1976)	19
<i>Umezurike v. Holder</i> , 610 F.3d 997 (7th Cir. 2010)	16
<i>United States v. 3,888 Lbs. Atlantic Sea Scallops</i> , 857 F.2d 46 (1st Cir. 1988)	24
<i>United States v. Kayser-Roth Corp.</i> , 272 F.3d 89 (1st Cir. 2001)	31

Cases (cont'd)	Page
<i>*Vermont Yankee Nuclear Power Corp. v. NRDC</i> , 435 U.S. 519 (1978)	19
<i>Waiferson, Ltd. v. Classic Music Vending</i> , 976 F.2d 290 (6th Cir. 1992)	24
<i>Whelan v. Abell</i> , 48 F.3d 1247 (D.C. Cir. 1995)	34
<i>Wonsover v. SEC</i> , 205 F.3d 408 (D.C. Cir. 2000)	16
<i>Zacharias v. SEC</i> , 569 F.3d 458 (D.C. Cir. 2009)	30
<i>Zamot v. Merit Sys. Protection Bd.</i> , 332 F.3d 1374 (Fed. Cir. 2003)	16
<i>Zhu v. Gonzales</i> , 411 F.3d 292 (D.C. Cir. 2005)	16

STATUTES, REGULATIONS, AND RULES

Securities Exchange Act of 1934, 15 U.S.C. 78a, et seq.

<i>*Section 15(a)</i> , 15 U.S.C. 78o(a)	2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 12, 13, 15, 17, 18, 35, 36, 38, 40, 42
<i>Section 15(b)</i> , 15 U.S.C. 78o(b)	1
<i>*Section 21B</i> , 15 U.S.C. 78u-2	1, 4, 13, 37, 38, 39, 41
<i>Section 21C</i> , 15 U.S.C. 78u-3	1
<i>Section 23(a)(1)</i> , 15 U.S.C. 78w(a)(1)	20
<i>Section 25(a)</i> , 15 U.S.C. 78y(a)	2
<i>*Section 25(c)(1)</i> , 15 U.S.C. 78y(c)(1)	27
<i>28 U.S.C. 2462</i>	37

Rules under the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, 17 C.F.R. 240.0-1, et seq.

<i>*Rule 15a-6(a)(1)</i> , 17 C.F.R. 240.15a-6(a)(1)	33
<i>*Rule 15a-6(a)(2)</i> , 17 C.F.R. 240.15a-6(a)(2)	31, 32, 33
<i>*Rule 15a-6(a)(3)</i> , 17 C.F.R. 240.15a-6(a)(3)	31, 32, 33, 42
<i>*Rule 15a-6(a)(4)</i> , 17 C.F.R. 240.15a-6(a)(4)	31

	Page
<u>Commission Rules of Practice, 17 C.F.R. 201.01, et seq.</u>	
Rule 102, 17 C.F.R. 201.102	11
*Rule 141, 17 C.F.R. 201.141	10, 11, 26, 27
Rule 155(a), 17 C.F.R. 201.155(a)	7, 12, 36, 37
*Rule 155(b), 17 C.F.R. 201.155(b)	2, 4, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17 20, 21, 22, 23, 26, 27, 28, 29, 35
Rule 220, 17 C.F.R. 201.220	12
 <u>Federal Rules of Civil Procedure</u>	
FED. R. CIV. P. 1	19
FED. R. CIV. P. 55(c)	16, 17, 18, 19, 20, 22, 23, 24, 26
 MISCELLANEOUS	
 <i>Amendments to Rules with Respect to Default Procedures, 1964 SEC Lexis 92</i> (Jun. 30, 1964)	
	20
 <i>Exemption of Certain Foreign Brokers or Dealers,</i> 73 Fed. Reg. 39182 (June 27, 2008)	
	6, 42
 <i>*Registration Requirements for Foreign Broker-Dealers,</i> 54 Fed. Reg. 30013 (Jul. 18, 1989)	
	5, 6, 33, 41, 42
 <i>Rules of Practice, 60 Fed. Reg. 32738 (Jun. 23, 1995)</i>	
	20, 27
 <i>Rules of Procedure, 58 Fed. Reg. 61732 (Nov. 22, 1993)</i>	
	20
 10A Charles Alan Wright & Arthur R. Miller, FED. PRAC. & PROC. § 2697 (2d ed. 2002)	
	31
